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Ford Labor
Policy Faces
NRA Probe

Rejection of Collective

- Bargaining Charged
i to Company.
|

New Clash Is Revealed
as Firm Refuses to
!, Attend Hearing.

The Ford Motor Co. and NRA
clashed again yesterday when Will-
iam H. Davis, NRA compliance
director, informed Edsel Ford,
president of the pany, that he
proposcs to make a detailed inves-
tigation of Ford's alleged refusal
to ‘bargain collectively with em-
ployes.

The decision to make the inves-
tigation, it was announced, was
prompted by the Ford company's
refusal to participate in a hearing
held last Friday, when necarly a
score of employes appeared 'to sub-
stantiate charges they had previ-
ously made in afiidavits.

The employes charged that, fol-
lowing a walkout last September in
an effort to force better working
conditions, the Ford company re-
fused to reinstate the strikers in’
a group and that it repulsed all
efforts to bargain on the point.

In answer to the charges, the
Ford company sent to Davis a long
letter detailing its version of - the
facts surrounding.the walkout, but
insisting -that it reserved the right
to - reemploy workers on their
merits. In the same letler it an-
nounced that it would not be rep-
resented at the hearing.

Strikers “Blacklisted.” -

At the hearing a letter from Edsel
Ford was. put in evidence, telling
employes to confer with Neil S.
Brown, plant manager. Employes
charged that on a previous occasion
when employes . conferred with
Brown they were told to return to
their machines within 5 minutes or
be discharged and that 511 strikers
-were “blacklisted” and that none of
them had been reemployed.

Charges that the company had vi-
olated the automobile code and the
Nationial Recovery act were filed
with. Gen. Hugh .S. Johnsons NRA
administrator, by William Green,
president of the America™> Federa-
tion of Labor;"and Johnson referred
the charges to Davis,. Davis asked
the company to.explain and-it re-
plied with the letter of explanation,
| which Davis-believed to be unsatis-
, factory.

On February 18, Davis informed
Ford of the hearing and said that he
wished more information about the
occurrences at the Edgewater plant.

Ford Firm's Reply.

In reply to this notification, B. J.
Craig, secretary of the Ford Com-
pany, wrote to Davis:

“Without waiving our legal and
constitutional rights in this matter,
we hercby respectfully advise you
that, in our opinion, the answer and
exnibits which have already been
sent to you are more than sufficient
to disprove, beyond any possibility
of -doubt, the complaint that this
company violated section 7 of the
code of the Automobile Manufac-
turing Industry.

“We, therefore, respecltully in-
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form you that it is not our inten-
tion to be represented or to take
any part in the hearing on this mat-
ter on Friday, February 23, 1034."

Following the hearing, Davis
wrote this letter to Ford:

“The purpose of the hearing on
Friday was to try to eliminate, by
hearing both sides, any dispute
about what actually occurred. Your
decision not to be represented nor
to take any part in the hearing has
made it impossible to pursue the in-
vestigation in that way or to bring
it prqmptly to a conc}usion.

Charges Cited.

“There are before me quite defi-
nite charges, in addition to the
charges about the Edgewater inci-
dent, that the Ford cmployes at
Chester, Pa., were locked out with
the cffect that attempls they aresaid
to have been making to bargain
with the company through their
chosen representatives were de-
{eated.

“It would be helpful if-you could
see your way clear to continue to
ccooperate with me in the investiga-
tion of all these charges, but if not,
I shall proceed with my investiga-
tion of them without your coopera-
tion,"”

In the Chester case it was charged
that after striking cmployes had
been notified to return to work the
plant was closed and that it later
reopened, but none of the siriking
employes. was-tehired,

Craig wrote to Davis that the com-
pany had received no_formal com-
plaint about occurrences at the
Edgewater plant, but merely a brief
from~an attorney:for the:workers,
to which it did not “feel under ob-
ligation to make any reply.”

Denies Violation.

“Let me say, preliminarily,”
Craig continued, '“that :the Ford
Motor Co. has-not: violated ‘section
7 of the code or-the pertinent.pro-
visions of the National recovery act.
The company has never:nuestioned
or ‘denied the right. of its employes
to organize and bargain collectively
through representatives _of ‘their
own choosing, and it-has:never.at-
tempted by interference, .resiraint
or cacrcion of any.kind, to.defeat
the purposes of collective  bargain.
ing. . :

“It ‘has never  discriminated
against any employe or former c¢m-
ploye b of his bership
or nonmembership. .in . any labor|
organization, and.the Ford Motor
Co. .has complied: in all- respects
with the maximum- hours of labor,
minimum rates of .pay and other
rules of "employment. provided by
such code, as- interpreted and ad-
munistered. Jy. the administrator of
the -National: recovery:‘act.” .

Craig'-added “that “at’ the Edge-
water plant the company did meet
representativestot:the:émployes-and
did+ consider the--gricvances. He
said that striking employes from
Chester _had. pitketed.. the Edge-
water plant, pursuading some of
the employes to quit. He declared
that the company never locked out
any employes, “but all who left the
plant or failed to return to work
voluntarily severed their employ-
ment with the Ford Motor Co.”

Employcs’ Demands.

The employes, he said, demanded
a seven-hour day with minimum
waye of 85, and a maximum work-
ing week of 35 hours, They abo
demanded the right of collective
bargalining, freedom to leave the
company's premises - during the 30-
minute lunch period, and that all
employes who had participated in
the walk-out be permitted to re-
turn to work.

Brown, he said, forwarded the
demands to the Dearborn office of
the company. The company replied,
he sald, that it recognized the right
of collective bargaining, that the
company had already granted free-
dom to leave the premises during
the lunch period and that no dis-
crimination will be made agalnst
applicants for employment because
of their affiliation or nonaffiliation
with labor .union, “but every ap-
plicant will be considered strictly
on the basis-of individual merit"

The statement continued:

“The request for ‘a scven-hour
day with compensation at $5 a day
minimum. with no more than 35
hours a week’ relates to hours and
wages, If the law prohibits men
from working more than 35 hours
a week. wages for 35 hours will be
paid. When the law permits men
to work 40 hours a week, wages
for 40 hours will be paid, and the
company will maintaln, as far as
the condition of business' permits,
gs five-day week of eight hours a

ay.

‘Wages Termed High.

“Qur wage rates at the Edgewater
i plant are now the highest paid for
i the same class of work in the met-
,ropolitan industrial district. It is
| and always has been the company's’
‘ policy to pay the highest practicable'
wages. Our wage rates‘necessarily '
are based on the volume of business
done. Increases have always béien
made when possible and have never
waited upon demand. 1t is the com-
pany's hope that conditions will
soon permit not only $5 a day, or §7,
which was the daily minimum until
1932, but even a higher rate to be
paid. But that is neither the com-
pany’s to grant nor the employes’
to expect until the condition of
business makes it practicable.”
Craig said that the reply was read
to the workers and that “it was
then and is now, in all respects, the
reply of the Ford Motod Co” He
said later demands” weré made di-
rectly to Edsel Ford and that em-
ployes had asked President Roose-
velt to intervene. He said that
k t to these d ds em-
ployes asked that the strikers be re-
employed. He said they were told
that the company was willing to
bargain collectively, but that it was
impractical to take back men who
had been on strike without replac-
ing other men. He said the com-
pany had already taken back more
than 1,300 men who had been on
strike. He said the company would
be willing to take back other
strikers when business conditions
improve and when each “satisfled
the company as to his efficiency.”
Craig said that about 350 men
remain on strike and that of these
about 200 have applied for reln-
statement and that when condi-

tlons warrant they will be reem-
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ployed “on the basis of individua!
merit.”
I Arguments Submitted.

In conclusion the company sub-
mitted:

“1. That it has not violated any
provision either of Section 7 (a)
of the National recovery act or Sec-
tion 7 of the automobile code.

“2, That it has at all times, in
this controversy, respected the
principles of collective bargaining.

“3. That is has never locked out
its men, but has dealt with them
sympathetically and fairly, and
without respect to the grievous
harm done to the Edgewater plant
and its business by a strike which
was not the result of previous
arievances but which was due to
the coercion of a large number of
strikers in another plant, who by
violence and threats obstructed the
‘operations of the Edgewater plant
to the company's great injury,

“4. It is further submitted that
the - Ford  Co. is informed and
belicves that even the small number
of strikers. who have nct resumed
work, at a meeting held at Edge.:
water on January 8, 1934, formally
called off their strike, and that
therefore the question is no longer
pending, as the Edgewater plant is|
operating with more than 2,800 em-
ployes (this being more than 700
in excess of the number employed
at the beginning of the strike) and
the work of the plant is proceeding
in harmony and to the mutual ad-
vantage “and satisfaction of cm-
ployer and employes.



